
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT 
APPEAL BOARD AGENDA 

January 30, 2019 
 

ROCKY VIEW COUNTY 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

262075 ROCKY VIEW POINT 
ROCKY VIEW COUNTY, AB 

T4A 0X2 

 
A  CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 
B DEVELOPMENT APPEALS 
 

9:00 AM APPOINTMENTS 
   

1. Division 9 File: 07802002; PRDP20184108  Page 2 
 
Appeal against the Development Authority’s decision to refuse a development 
permit for the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure) and the 
relaxation of the maximum height requirement at 270172 Range Road 42, NW-02-
27-04-W5M, located approximately 0.81 km (1/2 mile) north of Highway 567 and on 
the east side of Highway 22. 
 
Appellant: William McArthur 
Applicant:  Mandy Goodliff 
Owners: William McArthur and Lauren McArthur 

  
10:30 AM APPOINTMENTS 

  
2. Division 3 File: 04711031; PL20180049  Page 30 

 
PRELIMINARY MATTER - LATE APPEAL 
Appeal against the Subdivision Authority’s conditional approval of a Subdivision 
Application with respect to 242008 Range Road 32, NW-11-24-03-W5M, general 
location 6.3 kilometers (3.9 miles) west of the city of Calgary, approximately 1.3 km 
(4/5 mile) west of Range Road 31, and approximately 1.6 kilometers (1 mile) south 
of Lower Springbank Road. 
 
Appellant/Applicant/Owner:  Kevin Peterson 

 
C CLOSE MEETING 
 
D NEXT MEETING: February 20, 2019 
 



 

 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

TO: Subdivision and Development Appeal Board   

DATE: January 30, 2019 DIVISION: 09 

FILE: 07802002 APPLICATION: B-2; PRDP20184108 

SUBJECT: Construction of an Accessory Building  

 

PROPOSAL: Construction of an accessory 
building (oversize pole structure) and relaxation of 
the maximum height requirement 

GENERAL LOCATION: Located approximately 
0.81 km (1/2 mile) north of Hwy. 567 and on the 
east side of Hwy. 22 

APPLICATION DATE:  
October 10, 2018 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY DECISION: 
Refused 

APPEAL DATE:  
January 3, 2019 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY DECISION DATE: 
December 31, 2018 

APPELLANT: William McArthur APPLICANT: Mandy Goodliff 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Block 1, Plan 931 0050 
(NW-02-27-04-W05M) 

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 270172 Range Road 42 

LAND USE DESIGNATION: Farmstead District 
(F) 

GROSS AREA: ± 7.37 hectares (± 18.21 acres) 

PERMITTED/DISCRETIONARY USE: Accessory 
buildings are a permitted when less than 80.00 sq. 
m (861.11 sq. ft.) and discretionary between 80.00 
sq. m (861.11 sq. ft.) and 223.00 sq. m  
(2,400.35 sq. ft.) 

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE AUTHORITY: The 
Development Authority may grant a variance up to 
25.00% of the maximum height requirement.  

PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS: 

The application was circulated to eight adjacent 
landowners. At the time this report was prepared, 
no letters were received in support or objection to 
the application. 

LAND USE POLICIES AND STATUTORY PLANS: 

 County Plan (C-7280-2013) 

 Land Use Bylaw (C-4841-97) 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
This application is for the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure), and 
relaxation of the maximum height requirement. The subject lands are designated Farmstead District 
and are surrounded by agricultural land. The proposed accessory building (oversize pole structure) is 
222.87 sq. m (2,398.95 sq. ft.) in size, which is within the allowable size limits for discretionary 
accessory buildings as specified in Section 47.3 of the Land Use Bylaw. The proposed building also 
complies with the minimum setback requirements for the Farmstead District as outlined in Section 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REPORT 

Application Date: October 10, 2018 File: 07802002 

Application: PRDP20184108 Applicant/Owner: Mandy Goodliff / William & 
Lauren McArthur 

Legal Description: Block 1, Plan 931 0050 (NW-
02-27-04-W05M) 

General Location: Located approximately 0.81 
km (1/2 mile) north of Hwy. 567 and on the east 
side of Hwy. 22 

Land Use Designation: Farmstead District (F) Gross Area: ± 7.37 hectares (± 18.21 acres) 

File Manager: Paul Simon Division: 09 

PROPOSAL:  
This proposal is for the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure) and relaxation 
of the maximum height requirement.  

Building Dimensions (Sections 47.2 & 47.3) 

 Permitted: Accessory building area ≤ 80.00 sq. m (861.11 sq. ft.) 
 Discretionary: >80.00 sq. m (861.11 sq. ft.) accessory building area and ≤ 223.00 sq. m  

(2,400.35 sq. ft.) 
 Proposed accessory building: 222.87 sq. m (2,398.95 sq. ft.) 

Setback Requirements (Section 47.5) 

 Front yard setback from a County road: 

o Required: 45.00 m (147.64 ft.) 
o Proposed accessory building: 99.80 m (327.43 ft.) 

 Side yard setback from all other:  

o Required: 6.00 m (19.69 ft.) 
o Proposed accessory building: 97.00 m (318.24 ft.) / Lots  

 Rear yard setback from all other:  

o Required: 15.00 m (49.20 ft.) 
o Proposed accessory building: Lots 

Height Requirement (Section 47.7) 

 Permitted: 5.50 m (18.04 ft.) 
 Proposed accessory building: 7.75 m (25.42 ft.) 

o As per Section 12.2 of the Land Use Bylaw, the Development Authority may grant up to a 
25% variance to the maximum height requirement. The requested relaxation equates to 
40.91%, beyond the variance discretion of the Development Authority. Therefore the 
application had to be refused.  

Additional Information 

 The property contains a dwelling and two accessory buildings (barn/quonset & quonset).  
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 The accessory building (barn/quonset – they are connected) is approximately 426.85 sq. m 
(4,594.57 sq. ft.) in size. 

o This includes 247.02 sq. m (2,658.90 sq. ft.) for the barn; and 
o 179.83 sq. m (1,935.67 sq. ft.) for the quonset.  

 The accessory building (quonset) is approximately 105.91 sq. m (1,140.01 sq. ft.) in size.  

 While these buildings are not encroaching on any setbacks, they fall within the discretionary 
size limit for accessory buildings in the Farmstead District. The County does not have any 
records for the existing accessory buildings, indicating that they have been on the lands prior 
to redesignation and subdivision (1993) and were likely used in a previous farming operation 
for the quarter section. They are shown on the Applicant’s site plan (RPR) from January 21, 
1993. The County’s Land Use Bylaw was updated in 1997, so when these buildings were 
placed, they would have been regulated under Land Use Bylaw C-1725-84. Under the 
Agricultural 2 District regulations, accessory buildings less on parcels greater than 4.05 ha 
(10.00 ac) less than 500 sq. m (5,382.00 sq. ft.) were permitted uses not requiring a 
development permit. Because these buildings were brought out of compliance due to changes 
made at the discretion of the County, they can remain as legal, non-confirming buildings.  

Note: There are no regulations in the Farmstead District that restrict the total number of accessory 
buildings or the total building area for all accessory buildings.  

Section 12 Decisions on Development Permit Applications 

12.2 (c) Upon receipt of a completed application for a Development Permit for a use, 
discretionary, the Development Authority may decide upon an application for a 
Development Permit, notwithstanding that the proposed development does not comply 
with required yard, front, yard, side, yard, rear or building height dimensions set out in 
this Bylaw, if, in the opinion of the Development Authority, the granting of the variance 
would not:  

(ii) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of the neighbouring 
properties and the amount of the variance does not exceed 25% of the required 
distance or height, or does not exceed 10% of the required maximum building area 
for an accessory building or does not exceed 10% of the required maximum floor 
area for an Accessory Dwelling Unit;  

Property History:  

 August 9, 1993; Board Order 53-93 was issued for a mobile home. 
o The application was subsequently renewed by the Subdivision and Development Appeal 

Board five times. The latest renewal was Board Order 84-10, issued on November 23, 
2010. On August 21, 2015, the Applicant confirmed that the mobile home was no longer 
needed, and it was removed from site.   

 January 7, 1993; Plan 931 0050 was registered, creating the subject lands. 
In summary, the application was refused for the following reason:  

1. The height of the proposed accessory building (oversize pole structure) does not meet the 
maximum height requirement, as defined in Section 47.7 of the Land Use Bylaw.  

Required: 5.50 m (18.04 ft.);  
Proposed: 7.75 m (25.42 ft.) 
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STATUTORY PLANS:   
The subject land does not fall within any Statutory Plans.  

INSPECTOR’S COMMENTS:  
No inspection completed at the time this report was prepared.  

CIRCULATIONS:  
Alberta Transportation 

 The proposed development falls within the control distance of a provincial highway as outlined 
in the Highways Development and Protection Act / Regulation, and will require a Roadside 
Development Permit from Alberta Transportation.  

o On December 14, 2018, Permit No. RSDP023743 was issued by Alberta Transportation.  

Building Services, Rocky View County 

 No comments received. 

Enforcement Services, Rocky View County 

 Recommend that all construction debris and garbage be contained at all times during 
construction.  

OPTIONS: 
Option #1  

That the appeal against the decision of the Development Authority to refuse to issue a Development 
Permit for the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure) and relaxation of the 
maximum height requirement at Block 1, Plan 9310050 (NW-02-27-04-W05M) (270172 RANGE 
ROAD 42) be upheld, that the decision of the Development Authority be revoked, and that the 
Development Permit be issued, subject to the following conditions:  

Description: 
1) That the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure) may take place on the 

subject lands in accordance with the site plan, drawings submitted with the application 
(Integrity Built, Drawing No. MDD-IPS-18-346) and conditions of this permit.  

2) That the maximum height for the accessory building (oversize pole structure) is relaxed from 
5.50 m (18.04 ft.) to 7.75 m (25.42 ft.).   

Permanent: 
3) That the accessory building shall not be used for commercial purposes at any time, except for 

the Home-Based Business, Type I, or an approved Home-Based Business, Type II.  

4) That the accessory building shall not be used for residential occupancy at any time. 

Advisory: 
5) That any required building permits and/or sub-trade permits for the proposed accessory 

building shall be obtained through Building Services. 

6) That any other federal, provincial or County permits, approvals, and/or compliances, are the 
sole responsibility of the Applicants/Owners. 
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Option #2  

That the appeal against the decision of the Development Authority to refuse to issue a Development 
Permit for the construction of an accessory building (oversize pole structure) and relaxation of the 
maximum height requirement at Block 1, Plan 931 0050 (NW-02-27-04-W05M) (270172 RANGE 
ROAD 42) be denied, and that the decision of the Development Authority be upheld. 
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

LOCATION PLAN

Proposal: Construction of an 
accessory building (oversize pole 
structure) and relaxation of the 
maximum height requirement
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

SITE PLAN

Proposed accessory 
building (oversize pole 
structure): 222.87 sq. m 
(2,398.95 sq. ft.)

Existing dwelling
Existing accessory building 
(barn/quonset): 426.85 sq. 
m (4,594.57 sq. ft.)

Existing accessory 
building (quonset): 
105.91 sq. m (1,140 
sq. ft.)
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

LAND USE MAP

Ranch and Farm B-1 Highway Business 
RF2 Ranch and Farm Two B-2 General Business
RF3 Ranch and Farm Three B-3 Limited Business
AH Agricultural Holding B-4 Recreation Business
F Farmstead B-5 Agricultural Business
R-1 Residential One B-6 Local Business
R-2 Residential Two NRI Natural Resource Industrial
R-3 Residential Three HR-1 Hamlet Residential Single Family
DC Direct Control HR-2 Hamlet Residential (2)
PS Public Service HC Hamlet Commercial

AP Airport
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

AIR PHOTO 
Spring 2018

Note: Post processing of raw aerial 
photography may cause varying degrees 

of visual distortion at the local level.
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

TOPOGRAPHY
Contour Interval 2 M

Contours are generated using 10m grid 
points, and depict general topographic 

features of the area.  Detail accuracy at a 
local scale cannot be guaranteed.  They 

are included for reference use only. 
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

ELEVATIONS

7.
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*Average Height Calculation: 7.75 m X 4 = 31.00 . / 4 = 7.75 m
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

NW-02-27-04-W05M
Block:1 Plan:9310050

0780200222-Jan-19 Division # 9

LANDOWNER CIRCULATION AREA

Legend

Circulation Area

Subject Lands

 Letters in Opposition 

 Letters in Support 
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Height (m)

80.00

≤ 223.00

1 Oversize Pole Structure 7.75

Variance Required? 40.91%

5.50

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

222.87 99.80 97.00 lots lots

Bylaw Requirement County Road Other Other Other

45.00 6.00 6.00 15.00

SUMMARY TABLE

Building Area (sq. m) Front Yard Setback (m) Side Yard Setback (m) Side Yard Setback (m) Rear Yard Setback (m)

Dwelling/Accessory Building
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
TO: Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 

DATE: January 30, 2019 DIVISION:  3 

FILE: 04711031 APPLICATION:  PL20180049 

SUBJECT: Subdivision Item – Residential One District 

PROPOSAL: To create a ± 0.82 hectare (± 2.02 
acre) parcel (Lot 1) with a ± 1.37 hectare (± 3.39 
acre) remainder parcel. (Lot 2) 

GENERAL LOCATION: Located 6.3 kilometers 
(3.9 miles) west of the city of Calgary, 
approximately 1.3 km (4/5 mile) west of Range 
Road 31, and approximately 1.6 kilometers (1 
mile) south of Lower Springbank Road. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 
0611520 within NW-11-24-03-W05M 

GROSS AREA: ±2.24 hectares (5.54 acres) 

APPLICANT: Kevin Peterson 

OWNER: Kevin and Jolene Peterson 

RESERVE STATUS: Municipal Reserves were 
provided on the panhandle of proposed Lot 1 
(Plan 0611508); they are owing on the balance of 
the lands in question.  

LAND USE DESIGNATION: Residential One 
District (R-1) 

LEVIES INFORMATION: Transportation Off-Site 
Levy is applicable in this case 

DATE APPLICATON DEEMED COMPLETE: 
May 17, 2018 

APPEAL BOARD: Subdivision & Development 
Appeal Board 

TECHNICAL REPORTS SUBMITTED: 

 Level 3 Private Sewage Treatment System 
(PSTS) Assessment of Site Suitability 
(Sedulous Engineering, May 2018)  

 Conceptual Level Site-Specific Storm Water 
management Plan Report Private Site 
(Sedulous Engineering, May 1, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 1 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., March 19, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 2 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., April 26, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 3 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., September 19, 
2018) 

LAND USE POLICIES AND STATUTORY 
PLANS: 

 County Plan (C-7280-2013) 
 Central Springbank Area Structure Plan 

(Bylaw C-5354-2001) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
On December 11, 2018, Council approved application PL20180049. The conditions of approval satisfy 
the requirements of the Municipal Government Act, the Subdivision and Development Regulations, 
statutory plans, bylaws, and County policies.   

On January 11, 2019, the Applicant appealed Council’s decision to include conditions numbered 9 
and 12, which read: 
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9) The provision of Reserve in the amount of 10 percent of the area of Lots 1 and 2, as 
determined by the Plan of Survey, is to be provided by payment of cash-in-lieu in accordance 
with the per acre value as listed in the land appraisal1, pursuant to Section 666(3) of the 
Municipal Government Act. 

12) The Owner shall legally amend the existing Homeowners’ Association (HOA), and an 
encumbrance or instrument shall be concurrently registered against the title of each new lot 
created (Lot 1), requiring that each individual Lot Owner is a member of the Home Owners’ or 
Lot Owners’ Association: 

a) The HOA agreement shall specify the future maintenance obligations of the Homeowners’ 
Association for on-site pathways and community landscaping, residential solid waste 
collection at minimum. 

The Applicant requested that Council remove the requirement for Municipal Reserves and 
Transportation Off-site Levy. Council declined the request for removal of Municipal Reserves, but 
amended the requirement for Transportation Off-site Levy to the proposed new parcel only, excluding 
the remainder parcel with the existing single family dwelling. The conditions of approval from Council 
are attached to this report (Appendix ‘B’) 

The Applicant has provided reasons for appeal, which are included in the Notice of Appeal attached to 
this report (Appendix ‘C’).  

Home Owner’s Association 

The existing development in Grand View Estates is part of a Homeowners’ Association (HOA), which is 
responsible for maintenance of the trail system, among other community benefits. As with the other 
landowners in the Grand View Estates subdivision, those using the facilities and services are 
members of the HOA. Lot 1 would be required to join the existing HOA immediately, as it would access 
the existing Grand View Estates subdivision via the existing panhandle access point that was created 
with the original approval of the Grand View Estates in 2006. 

The remainder parcel, Lot 2, containing the existing single family residence, would not be required to 
join the HOA, but would instead be required to use the existing access through the adjacent parcel to the 
north. 

Municipal Reserve  

The requirement to provide municipal reserve at the time of subdivision is enacted in section 661 of 
the Municipal Government Act. Reserves are collected when a parcel has limited further subdivision 
potential under current statutory policies; therefore, reserve is to be collected on both Lots 1 and 2. As 
the resulting parcels cannot be subdivided any further, Municipal Reserves are now required. Further, 
Legal and Land Administration recommended that reserves be provided by taking cash in lieu.   

Summary  

As detailed in the original staff report (Appendix ‘A’), Administration recommended approval of this 
subdivision application, subject to specific conditions of approval presented for Council’s 
consideration that were intended to satisfy the requirements of the Municipal Government Act, the 
Subdivision and Development Regulations, statutory plans, bylaws, and County policies. 
Administration does not recommend the removal of any of the conditions as approved by Council, as 
each has been included to ensure that the Subdivision Authority’s obligations under the Municipal 
Government Act have been met.   

Administration is prepared to discuss this application and provide further information at the appeal 
hearing. 

                                            
1 R Home Appraisals, File 18106047 dated October 25, 2018 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

TO: Subdivision Authority 

DATE: December 11, 2018 DIVISION: 3 

FILE: 04711031 APPLICATION: PL20180049 

SUBJECT: Subdivision Item - Residential One District 

1POLICY DIRECTION:  
The application was evaluated against the terms of Section 654 of the Municipal Government Act, 
Section 7 of the Subdivision and Development Regulations, the policies found within the Central 
Springbank Area Structure Plan (CSASP), and the Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme and was 
found to be compliant: 

 The application is consistent with the Central Springbank Area Structure Plan (CSASP); 
 The proposal is consistent with the Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme; 
 The subject lands hold the appropriate land use designation; and 
 The technical aspects of the subdivision proposal were considered and are further addressed 

through the conditional approval requirements. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this application is to create a ±0.82 hectare (2.02 acre) parcel (Lot 1), with a ±1.37 
hectare (3.39 acre) remainder (Lot 2). 

The subject lands consist of a 5.54 acre parcel that currently accesses Range Road 32 via an existing 
access easement agreement with the adjacent lot to the north. The parcel currently contains a 
dwelling, which is located within the boundaries of proposed Lot 2. Servicing to the existing dwelling is 
provided via private sewage treatment system (PSTS) and water connection to Westridge Utilities. Lot 
1 is proposed to be serviced by the same means. Proposed Lot 1 has panhandle access to 
Grandview Rise, which would require construction of an approach. The subject lands hold the 
Residential One District land use designation, which allows for the creation of a 2.00 acre parcel. 

The applicant prepared a slope stability assessment in consideration of the steep slopes located on 
the southern portion of the parcel, which was used by both the Level 3 PSTS Assessment and 
Conceptual Stormwater Management Plan to provide guidance on setbacks for septic (15 m) and 
structure (10m) from the crest of the slope, and the recommendations were accepted and included as 
conditions of approval as appropriate.  

The applicant would also be required to join the existing Homeowner’s Association for proposed Lot 1. 
Lot 2 would not be required to join the Homeowner’s Association, as access to the parcel is separate. 
The Applicant would be required to update the existing access easement for Lot 2 with the adjacent 
landowner, stating that only Lot 2 shall use the access. 

Administration determined that the application meets policy. 

PROPOSAL To create a ± 0.82 hectare (± 2.02 
acre) parcel (Lot 1) with a ± 1.37 ha (± 3.39 acre) 
remainder parcel. (Lot 2) 

GENERAL LOCATION Located 6.3 kilometers 
(3.9 miles) west of the city of Calgary, 
approximately 1.3 km (4/5 mile) west of Range 

                                            
1 Administration Resources 
Oksana Newmen, Planning & Development Services 
Erika Bancila, Planning & Development Services 
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 Road 31, and approximately 1.6 kilometers (1 
mile) south of Lower Springbank Road.  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 
0611520 within NW-11-24-03-W05M 

GROSS AREA:  ±2.24 hectares (5.54 acres)  

APPLICANT:  Kevin Peterson 

OWNER: Kevin and Jolene Peterson 

 

RESERVE STATUS: Municipal Reserves were 
provided on the panhandle of proposed Lot 1 
(Plan 0611508); they are owing on the balance 
of the lands in question. 

LAND USE DESIGNATION:  Residential One 
District 

LEVIES INFORMATION:  Transportation Off-
Site Levy is applicable in this case 

DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED: May 9, 2018 
DATE DEEMED COMPLETE: May 17, 2018 

APPEAL BOARD: Subdivision and 
Development Appeal Board  

TECHNICAL REPORTS SUBMITTED: 

 Level 3 Private Sewage Treatment System 
(PSTS) Assessment of Site Suitability 
(Sedulous Engineering, May 2018)  

 Conceptual Level Site-Specific Storm Water 
management Plan Report Private Site 
(Sedulous Engineering, May 1, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 1 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., March 19, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 2 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., April 26, 2018) 

 Slope Stability Assessment – Revision 3 
(E2K Engineering Ltd., September 19, 2018) 

LAND USE POLICIES AND STATUTORY 
PLANS:  
● Central Springbank Area Structure Plan 

(Bylaw C- C-5354-2001) 
● County Plan (C-7280-2013) 

PUBLIC & AGENCY SUBMISSIONS:  
Five letters in opposition to the application were received out of 106 landowners notified (see Appendix 
‘D’). The application was also circulated to a number of internal and external agencies. The responses 
are available in Appendix ‘B’. 

HISTORY: 
May 8, 2018 Redesignation from Residential Two to Residential One District (PL20170186) 
May 5, 2006 Plan 0611520 was registered, consolidating a portion of plan 0611508 (road 

panhandle) with Lot 4, Block 1, Plan 9510791 (subject lands) 

March 31, 1995 Building Permit 1995-BP-4528 was issued for a single family dwelling.  

March 29, 1995 Plan 9510791 was registered, creating a 1.62 ha parcel and a 2.03 ha (subject 
lands) parcel.   

TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
This application was evaluated in accordance with the matters listed in Section 7 of the Subdivision 
and Development Regulation, which are as follows: 
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a) The site’s topography 

The topography of the lands contain a relatively flat portion, as well as a portion of steep 
terrain. The flat portion, generally around 3% slope, is located at the top of a slope that 
extends downwards to Springbank Creek. The existing home is located on the flat portion, and 
the proposed building area for Lot 1 is also located in the flat area. The sloped area varies 
from 15% to 30% slope, and is covered in trees and associated undergrowth. The slope area 
is not developed, and remains unused and undisturbed. Furthermore, the sloped area located 
on the southern portion of the property is under a restrictive covenant. Restrictions require that 
the lands not be developed or used for anything other than single family residential purposes, 
and that no buildings or structure except a deck or patio shall be constructed within the 
designated area.  

Conditions: None 

b) The site’s soil characteristics 

Discussions with County Engineering staff yielded that the area is prone to impacts by 
underground springs. The applicant submitted two geotechnical reports by E2K Engineering 
that reference a February 2018 Geotechnical investigation completed by Lone Pine 
Geotechnical Ltd. The Level III PSTS Analysis also notes that the soil structure is of medium 
texture and has good structure, which is moderately well drained and has good to moderate 
permeability. 

In summary, the reports found that using a 10 m setback from the slope would “meet or 
exceed the required industry standard stability safety factors”, and that the proposed residence 
on Lot 1 can be constructed with a minimum setback of 10m from the crest of the slope. The 
report goes on to note that if a smaller setback was required for the proposed development, 
additional options such as retaining walls, slope reinforcement, or deep foundation could be 
explored. The report also noted that “both the current and proposed conditions were modeled 
to show that the addition of a home at this location would not affect the overall stability of the 
slope.” 

The report noted that no additional fill should be added to the property within 10 m of the crest 
of the slope, that drainage should be maintained so that no ponding of water could occur near 
the top of the slope, that septic fields should be kept away from the crest of the slope by a 
minimum of 15 m, that any re-configuration of the topography of the land should be verified 
prior to modification, and that any changes to the loading conditions from either the house or 
additional grade supported elements in the yard should be reviewed by a professional 
geotechnical expert. 

Based on review of the submitted reports, Administration has determined that soil 
characteristics are not an issue with either the proposed subdivision or the subsequent 
construction of a single family residence on the site when abiding by the recommendations in 
the geotechnical studies. 

Conditions: None 

c) Stormwater collection and disposal 

The Conceptual Level Site-Specific Storm Water Management Plan Report prepared for the 
site indicates that the proposed Lot 1 is suitable for the intended purposes of the subdivision 
from a stormwater perspective. It concludes that no formal stormwater pond or other 
stormwater infrastructure is required for the development.  

Condition: 8 
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d) Any potential for flooding, subsidence, or erosion of the land 

As discussed above, steep slopes exist on the southern portion of the subject property. 
Guidelines regarding development of the site include setbacks from the slope. The presence 
of an existing restrictive covenant also adds security to slope impacts from development. 

The slope stability assessment also noted that since historical slope movement has somewhat 
stabilized, as evidenced by many years of stable conditions, and with improved drainage, 
movement that occurred in the past is not expected to occur outside of a significant 
precipitation event.  

The Level III PSTS Assessment noted that the site appears to be well drained with no 
evidence of standing water, and that the Elbow River is approximately 280 m to the southwest. 
In consideration of these points, the report concluded that the lands are not identified as being 
in a floodway, flood fringe, or overland flow flood fringe as per the AEP Flood Hazard Mapping, 
and that the lands did not flood during recent heavy precipitation events (i.e. 2005, 2007, or 
2013 as per information received from the landowner). 

The Landowner/Applicant also stated a willingness to plant willow stakes along the steep 
southern slope in an effort to support slope stability. 

Condition: None 

e) Accessibility to a road 

The subject lands consist of a 5.54 acre parcel that currently accesses Range Road 32 via an 
existing access easement agreement with the adjacent lot to the north. 

Proposed Lot 1 has panhandle access to Grandview Rise, which would require construction of 
an approach.  

Transportation Offsite Levy 

Payment of the Transportation Offsite Levy is required for the total gross acreage of the lands 
proposed to be subdivided and is required to be provided through the conditions of subdivision 
approval, in accordance with Bylaw C-7356-2014:   

 Base Levy = $4,595/ac x 5.54 ac = $25,456 
 Special Area 4 Levy = $11,380/ac x 5.54 ac = $63,045 

Estimated TOL payment = $25,456 + $63,045 = $88,501 

Conditions: 4, 5, 10  

f) Water supply, sewage and solid waste disposal 

The Applicant has entered into a Water Supply Agreement with Doran Consulting Services 
Ltd. for supply of water from the Westridge Utility System. Westridge hascommitted to the 
provision of potable water to the future lot development. The existing home is also provided 
water service by Westridge. 

A Level 3 Private Sewage Treatment System Assessment was submitted, which indicates that 
the proposed new parcel is suitable for a PSTS. Specifically, the report recommends the use 
of a packaged sewage treatment system for the new lot due to the relatively high density in the 
surrounding area, and in order to adhere to County Policy. The Central Springbank ASP also 
states that parcels greater than 2 acres in size having suitable site conditions may employ a 
private sewage system. (Section 2.8.3) 

The Level 3 Assessment notes that the existing septic field for the existing house may need to 
be relocated in order to meet the recommended setbacks from the property line. The Applicant 
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agreed to relocate it should it be necessary and indicated that the existing septic system is in 
good working order. 

The proposed septic system (and potential relocation of the existing one) must also observe a 
15 m setback from the crest of the slope. 

The Applicant currently transports their own solid waste off-site to their business site for 
disposal. The applicant indicated that the HOA does not currently include solid waste as part 
of the servicing, as multiple waste pickup services are in operation through private contracts 
with homeowners in the subdivision. 

The Applicant is in discussions with the Grand View Estates Home Owner’s Association 
regarding membership, and based on feedback from the Applicant, both sides have a 
preliminary understanding regarding the scope of the agreement terms. The County would 
require that the new parcel join the HOA, and that the existing home-site parcel would 
continue to gain access through the access agreement with the parcel to the north, not 
through Grand View Estates.  

Conditions: 3, 6, 12 

g) The use of the land in the vicinity of the site 

The subject site is located within the Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme, which is 
residential and is consistent with the Central Springbank Area Structure Plan. To the north is the 
entirety of the Grand View Estates residential area, to the east and south is a large residential 
parcel with adjacent ranch and farm use, and to the west is agricultural use.  

Residential parcels in Grand View Estates are designated Residential One District, with minimum 
parcel sizes of 1.98 acres. Therefore, as this site is of the same land use designation, the 
proposed parcels at 2.02 and 3.39 acres are consistent with land use and parcel sizes in the 
area. 

As the site is included in “Area B” of the Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme (Bylaw C-5936-
2004), the proposed subdivision and subsequent anticipated residential development of Lot 1 is 
consistent with land use in the area. 

Conditions: None 

h) Other matters   

While Municipal Reserve was provided for the panhandle portion of Lot 1 (0.156 hectares) when 
the subject lands were originally subdivided, the reserve calculations did not include the 
remainder of the subject parcel. Municipal Reserves were calculated based on Area ‘A’ of the 
Grand View Estates subdivision, and did not include Area ‘B’. As such, Municipal Reserves are 
required for the subject parcel,excluding the panhandle.     

 Lot 2: 3.39 acres X 10% = 0.339 acres owing to be provided by cash in lieu 
(approximate calculation $61,773.33, final amount to be determined by plan of survey), 
in accordance with the Appraisal Report prepared by R Home Appraisals, file 1816047, 
dated October 17, 2018, in the amount of $182,222.22 per acre. 

 Lot 1 (excluding panhandle of 0.39 acres) = [2.02 - 0.39 = 1.63]: 1.63 acres X 10% = 
0.163 acres owing to be provided by cash in lieu (approximate calculation $29,702.22, 
final amount to be determined by plan of survey), in accordance with the Appraisal 
Report prepared by R Home Appraisals, file 1816047, dated October 17, 2018, in the 
amount of $182,222.22 per acre. 

Condition: 9 
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POLICY CONSIDERATIONS: 
Interim Growth Plan 

The lands are within the Central Springbank Area Structure Plan, which is contemplated in the Interim 
Growth Plan. As such, this application is consistent. 

Intermunicipal Development Plan  

The lands are within the Policy Area of the Rocky View County/City of Calgary Intermunicipal 
Development Plan, and in accordance with the policies of that document, the City of Calgary was 
notified of the application. The City has no concerns with the proposal. 

County Plan 

The lands are located in an area designated as Country Residential, which requires development to 
proceed in accordance with the Central Springbank Area Structure Slan. As this proposed subdivision is 
in conformance, the site is consistent with the County Plan. 

Land Use Bylaw 

The Residential One District land use designation allows for parcels a minimum of 0.80 hectares (1.98 
acres) in size and is intended for primarily residential purposes. The proposed parcel meets the 
minimum size provision, and the proposal is in alignment with the provisions of the Land Use Bylaw. 

Central Springbank Area Structure Plan  

The Central Springbank ASP identifies the subject lands as “New Residential Areas.” Section 2.9.2 of the 
Central Springbank ASP identifies the general residential development policies and requires a 
conceptual scheme for this area; the Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme (GVECS) was adopted in 
2005 and is applicable to the subject lands.  

Section 2.9.4 of the Central Springbank ASP provides guidance on development in the New Residential 
Areas. Policies 2.9.4(e) and 2.9.4(f) of the ASP are the most relevant to this development proposal. 
Policy 2.9.4(e) requires a minimum parcel size of 0.8 hectares (2.0 acres), and policy 2.9.4(f) requires a 
maximum of 64 lots per quarter section. This application proposes lots that are greater than 2 acres in 
size, and given that the subject lands span across two quarter sections, the proposal does not exceed 
the maximum requirement of 64 lots per quarter. Therefore, the application is consistent with the Central 
Springbank ASP.  

Policy 4.3.3 of the conceptual scheme requires that redesignation and subdivision proposals that seek to 
create more than two lots be supported by an Outline Plan. As the application only seeks the ultimate 
creation of two lots, and given that the proposed parcel sizes do not allow for further subdivision, an 
Outline Plan is not required at this time. 

Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme  

The proposed subdivision would result in parcels of 0.82 hectares (2.02 acres) and 1.37 hectares (3.39 
acres). The Conceptual Scheme requires a minimum parcel size of 0.8 hectares (1.98 acres), and 
requires the maximum number of residential parcels on a quarter section to be 64. The proposed 
subdivision aligns with these requirements.  

The GVECS requires that redesignation and subdivision proposals that seek to create more than two lots 
be supported by an Outline Plan. As the application only seeks the ultimate creation of two lots (one new 
lot), and given that the proposed parcel sizes do not allow for further subdivision, an Outline Plan is not 
required.  

The Applicant provided a subdivision design that is consistent with the relevant plans and existing 
development and addresses all technical concerns in accordance with these policies. 

The existing development in Grand View Estates (Area A) is part of a Homeowners’ Association (HOA), 
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which is responsible for maintenance of the trail system, among other community benefits. In 
collaboration with the existing HOA, Lot 1 would be required to join the existing HOA immediately, while 
Lot 2 would be required to use the existing access through the adjacent parcel to the north.     

The proposed subdivision is compliant with the relevant Conceptual Scheme policies in terms of parcel 
size and servicing, and the remainder would be required to comply with as appropriate. 

Grand View Estates Outline Plan 

The Grand View Estates Conceptual Scheme includes an Appendix that pertains specifically to the 
subject site, and the Grand View Estates Subdivision. Section 1.2 notes that only Area A is subject to the 
rules of the Outline Plan, and Area B (which includes the subject property) would be required to complete 
their own background and site analysis prior to redesignation and subdivision. Policy 1.2.1 states that, as 
part of the redesignation and subdivision process, Area B shall be required to demonstrate that any 
further subdivision is feasible and consistent with the GVECS and the Central Springbank ASP. The 
proposed subdivision complies with this policy. 

The Outline Plan also calls out the panhandle proposed for access of the subject parcel to “ultimately 
provide access and to integrate the two existing residential parcels into Grand View Estates”, and to be 
used for water, sanitary sewer, and private utilities. This was already accomplished, and Municipal 
Reserve was paid on this portion. 

CONCLUSION: 
The application meets the spirit and intent of the Central Springbank ASP, and the subject lands hold 
the appropriate land use designation for the intended parcel sizes. It appears as though a suitable 
building envelope is provided on proposed Lot 1. The most significant technical issue with the 
application pertains to stormwater management and placement of the septic system. Necessary 
setbacks from the steep slope for septic and structures would be provided as outlined in the technical 
and geotechnical studies, and as such, these technical issues are appropriately addressed through 
the conditions of approval.    

OPTIONS: 
Option #1: THAT Subdivision Application PL20180049 be approved with the conditions noted in 

Appendix A. 

Option #2: THAT Subdivision Application PL20180049 be refused per the reasons noted. 

Respectfully submitted,     Concurrence, 

“Sherry Baers”      “Rick McDonald” 
              
Executive Director Interim County Manager 
Community Development Services 

ON/rp   

APPENDICES: 
APPENDIX ‘A’:  Approval Conditions 
APPENDIX ‘B’:  Application Referrals 
APPENDIX ‘C’:  Map Set 
APPENDIX ‘D’:  Landowner comments 
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APPENDIX A:  APPROVAL CONDITIONS 
A. That the application to create an ± 0.82 hectare (± 2.02 acre) parcel (Lot 1) with a ± 1.37 hectare 

(± 3.39 acre) remainder (Lot 2) from Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 0611520 within NW-11-24-03-W05M has 
been evaluated in terms of Section 654 of the Municipal Government Act and Section 7 of the 
Subdivision and Development Regulations. Having considered adjacent landowner submissions, it 
is recommended that the application be approved as per the Tentative Plan for the reasons listed 
below: 

1. The application is consistent with the Central Springbank Area Structure Plan; 

2. The subject lands hold the appropriate land use designation; and, 

3. The technical aspects of the subdivision proposal were considered, and there are no technical 
limitations to the proposal.   

B. The Owner is required, at their expense, to complete all conditions attached to and forming part of 
this conditional subdivision approval prior to Rocky View County (the County) authorizing final 
subdivision endorsement.  This requires submitting all documentation required to demonstrate 
each specific condition has been met, or agreements (and necessary securities) have been 
provided to ensure the condition will be met, in accordance with all County Policies, Standards 
and Procedures, to the satisfaction of the County, and any other additional party named within a 
specific condition. Technical reports required to be submitted as part of the conditions must be 
prepared by a Qualified Professional, licensed to practice in the Province of Alberta, within the 
appropriate field of practice.  The conditions of this subdivision approval do not absolve an Owner 
from ensuring all permits, licenses, or approvals required by Federal Provincial, or other 
jurisdictions are obtained.   

C. Further, in accordance with Section 654 and 655 of the Municipal Government Act, the application 
is approved subject to the following conditions of approval: 

Plan of Subdivision 

1) Subdivision is to be effected by a Plan of Survey, pursuant to Section 657 of the Municipal 
Government Act, or such other means satisfactory to the Registrar of the South Alberta Land 
Titles District. 

2) The Owner is to provide a Site Plan, prepared by an Alberta Land Surveyor, which illustrates 
the following in relation to the new property lines: 

a) The Site Plan is to confirm that all existing private sewage treatment systems are located 
within the boundaries of Lot 2, in accordance with the The Alberta Private Sewage 
Systems Standard of Practice 2009. 

Development Agreement – Site Improvements/Services Agreement 

3) The Owner is to enter into a Development Agreement  (Site Improvements / Services 
Agreement) with the County and shall: 

a) Be in accordance with the Level 3 Private Sewage Treatment Systems (PSTS) 
Assessment of Site Suitability of Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 0611520 prepared by Sedulous 
Engineering for the construction of a packaged Private Sewage Treatment System; and 

b) Be in accordance with the Slope Stability Assessment (Revision 3) prepared by e2K 
Engineering Ltd. 
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Transportation and Access 

4) The Owner shall construct a new paved approach on Grandview Rise in order to provide 
access to Lot 1. If a mutual approach is constructed, the Owner shall: 

a) Provide an access right of way plan; and  

b) Prepare and register respective easements on each title, where required, with those lots 
using the access route, and then be required to join the Homeowner’s Association. 

5) The Applicant/Owner shall enter into an Access Easement Agreement with the adjacent 
landowner at Lot 3, Block 1, Plan 9510791, within SW-14-24-3-W5M to provide access to Lot 
2 only, as per the approved Tentative Plan, which shall include: 

a) Registration of the applicable access right-of-way plan. 

Water Servicing 

6) The Owner is to provide confirmation of tie-in for connection to the Westridge Utility System, 
an Alberta Environment licensed piped water supplier, for Lot 1, as shown on the Approved 
Tentative Plan. This includes providing the following information: 

o Documentation proving that water supply has been purchased for proposed Lot 1; 

o Documentation proving that all necessary water infrastructure is installed. 

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 

7) The Owner is to provide a Sediment Control Plan.  

Stormwater Conditions  

8) The Owner is to provide and implement a Site Specific Stormwater Management Plan, which 
meets the requirements outlined in the Springbank Master Drainage Plan.: 

a) Should the (Site Specific) Stormwater Management Plan indicate that improvements are 
required, the Applicant/Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement (Site 
Improvements/Services Agreement) with the County;  

b) Provision of necessary Alberta Environment and Parks registration documentation and 
approvals for the stormwater infrastructure system. 

Municipal Reserves 

9) The provision of Reserve in the amount of 10 percent of the area of Lots 1 and 2, as 
determined by the Plan of Survey, is to be provided by payment of cash-in-lieu in accordance 
with the per acre value as listed in the land appraisal2, pursuant to Section 666(3) of the 
Municipal Government Act. 

Payments and Levies 

10) The Owner shall pay the Transportation Off-Site Levy in accordance with Bylaw C-7356-2014. 
The County shall calculate the total amount owing. 

a) From the total gross acreage of the Lands to be subdivided as shown on the Plan of 
Survey. 

11) The Owner shall pay the County subdivision endorsement fee, in accordance with the Master 
Rates Bylaw, for the creation of one new Lot. 

                                            
2 R Home Appraisals, File 18106047 dated October 25, 2018 
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Homeowners Association 

12) The Owner shall legally amend the existing Homeowners’ Association (HOA), and an 
encumbrance or instrument shall be concurrently registered against the title of each new lot 
created (Lot 1), requiring that each individual Lot Owner is a member of the Home Owners’ or 
Lot Owners’ Association: 

a) The HOA agreement shall specify the future maintenance obligations of the Homeowners’ 
Association for on-site pathways and community landscaping, residential solid waste 
collection at minimum. 

Taxes 

13) All taxes owing, up to and including the year in which subdivision is to be registered, are to be 
paid to Rocky View County prior to signing the final documents pursuant to Section 654(1) of 
the Municipal Government Act. 

D. SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY DIRECTION: 

1) Prior to final endorsement of the Subdivision, the Planning Department is directed to present 
the Owner with a Voluntary Recreation Contribution Form and ask them if they will contribute 
to the Fund in accordance with the contributions prescribed in the Master Rates Bylaw. 
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APPENDIX B:  APPLICATION REFERRALS 

AGENCY COMMENTS 

School Authority  

Rocky View Schools No objection. 

Calgary Catholic School District No response. 

Public Francophone Education No response. 

Catholic Francophone Education No response. 

Province of Alberta  

Alberta Environment Not required for circulation. 

Alberta Transportation Not required for circulation. 

Alberta Sustainable Development 
(Public Lands) 

Not required for circulation. 

Alberta Culture and Community 
Spirit (Historical Resources) 

Not required for circulation. 

Alberta Energy Resources 
Conservation Board 

No response.  

Alberta Health Services Thank you for inviting our comments on the above-referenced 
application. Alberta Health Services (AHS) understands that this 
application is proposing to subdivide the subject lands to create a 
2.02 acre parcel with 3.39 remaining. We provide the following 
comments for your consideration with regard to planning future 

development on the site: 

 

1. The application indicates that potable water will be supplied 
by Westridge Utilities. AHS recommends that it is confirmed 
that the existing water system will be able to meet any 
increased water demand resulting from this proposed 
development. 

2. Any existing or proposed private sewage disposal systems 
should be completely contained within the proposed property 
boundaries and must comply with the setback distances 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

outlined in the most recent Alberta Private Sewage Systems 
Standard of Practice. Prior to installation of any sewage 
disposal system, a proper geotechnical assessment should 
be conducted by a qualified professional engineer and the 
system should be installed in an approved manner. 

3. The property must be maintained in accordance with the 
Alberta Public Health Act, Nuisance and General Sanitation 
Guideline 243/2003 which stipulates,  

 

No person shall create, commit or maintain a nuisance. A 
person who creates, commits or maintains any condition that 
is or might become injurious or dangerous to the public 
health or that might hinder in any manner the prevention or 
suppression of disease is deemed to have created, 
committed or maintained a nuisance. 

 

If any evidence of contamination or other issues of public health 
concern are identified at any phase of development, AHS wishes 
to be notified. 

Please call (403) 912-8459 or e-mail carol.brittain@ahs.ca if you 
have any questions. 

Public Utility  

ATCO Gas No response. 

ATCO Pipelines No concerns. 

AltaLink No response. 

FortisAlberta Thank you for contacting FortisAlberta regarding the above 
application for subdivision. We have reviewed the plan and 
determined that no easement is required by FortisAlberta.  

FortisAlberta is the Distribution Wire Service Provider for this 
area. The developer can arrange installation of electrical services 
for this subdivision through FortisAlberta. Please have the 
developer contact 310-WIRE (310-9473) to make application for 
electrical services.  

Please contact FortisAlberta land services at 
landserv@fortisalberta.com or by calling (403) 514-4783 for any 
questions. 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

Telus Communications No response. 

Direct Energy Not circulated. 

TransAlta No response. 

Calgary Airport Authority Not required for circulation. 

Adjacent Municipality  

The City of Calgary No objection. 

Other External Agencies  

EnCana Corporation No response. 

Enmax No response. 

Rocky View County 

Boards and Committees 

 

Agricultural Service Board Farm 
Members and Agricultural 
Fieldman 

Not required for circulation. 

Rocky View West Recreation 
Board 

Cash in lieu. 

Internal Departments  

Legal and Land Administration This location has not been identified for future Municipal Reserve 
acquisition to support public park, open space, pathway or trail 
development; therefore, the Municipal Lands office recommends 
the taking cash in lieu of land dedication for any outstanding 
reserves owing associated with lands subject to this application. 

Development Authority No objections or comments. 

GeoGraphics No response. 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

Bylaw and Municipal 
Enforcement  

No comments. 

Fire Services Having reviewed the circulation, The Fire Service has only one 
comment which is to ensure that the grade of the driveway does 
not exceed the grade required in the RVC Servicing Standards or 
the Alberta Building Code.  

No further comments at this time. 

Planning & Development 
Services - Engineering 

General 

 The review of this file is based upon the application 
submitted. These conditions/recommendations may be 
subject to change to ensure best practices and procedures. 

Geotechnical - Section 300.0 requirements: 

 Due to steep slopes present on the property, the Applicant 
has been required to prepare a Slope Stability Assessment.  

o A slope stability Assessment dated March 19, 2018 has 
been prepared by E2K and an updated report dated April 
26.  To assess the global stability of the site, two 
sections deemed representative worst-case scenarios 
were analyzed. The report demonstrated that the 
addition of a home positioned with a setback of 10 m 
from the crest of the slope, will not affect the stability of 
the slope. A safety factor of 1.6 was calculated, which is 
above the industry standard of 1.5. The area is known to 
have high groundwater levels and there were slope 
movements in the past (2005). Since then, it is expected 
the area has somewhat stabilized, now has improved 
drainage patterns and therefore the same movement is 
not expected to occur outside of a significant 
precipitation event (1:50 or 1:100). The Geotechnical 
Engineer’s opinion is that the proposed development will 
not have a negative impact on the slopes and the slopes 
condition would be the same as under post-
development.    

 The subject lands have a restrictive covenant in place with 
the following stipulations:  

o The lands shall not be developed or used other than for 
single family residential purposes; 

o No buildings or structure except a deck or patio shall be 
constructed within the Area Required for Restrictive 
Covenant Purposes, Plan 9412692.  

 The Applicant has demonstrated the new lot has over 1 acre 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

developable area through Figure 4, prepared by Sedulous 
Engineering dated September 18, 2018.  

 

Transportation - Section 400.0 requirements: 

 The applicant currently has access to RGE RD 32 through a 
registered access easement agreement with the owner of 
the north adjacent lot (instrument 171 1489);  

 As a condition of Subdivision endorsement, the applicant will 
be required to build a single paved road approach 
connecting to Grandview Rise Road, as per Rocky View 
County standards;   

 Prior to the installation of the approaches, the developer 
shall make a road approach application with the Road 
Operations Department;   

 As a condition of Subdivision, if a mutual (shared) access is 
to be used benefitting the existing as well as new parcel, the 
applicant shall provide a Right-of-Way Plan and Access 
Easement Agreement to register on the title of each parcel.  

o It is noted the panhandle does not meet current Rocky 
View County standards of 12.5 m due to the existing 
approximately 10 m ROW;  

 The applicant has registered access easement agreement 
benefiting the owner of the south adjacent lot (Kestrel 
Farms) for RR 32 access (instrument 941 2691). It is noted 
this is the main/most used access to Kestrel Farms lands.  

As a condition of Subdivision endorsement, the applicant will be 
required to provide payment of the Transportation Offsite Levy 
(TOL) in accordance with applicable levy at time of Subdivision 
and/or Development Permit approval, as amended, for the total 
gross acreage of 5.54 acres. The estimated levy payment owed 
at time of subdivision endorsement is $88,501 (Base =$4,595/ac 
x 5.54 ac = $25,456; Special Area 4 = $11,380/ac x 5.54 ac = 
$63,045). 

Sanitary/Waste Water - Section 500.0 requirements: 

 As a condition of Subdivision, the owner shall enter into a 
Site Improvements/ Services Agreement (SISA) with the 
County to ensure construction of a Packaged Sewage 
Treatment System to the satisfaction of the County; The 
SISA will also ensure recommendations of the April 26th 

2018 Slope Stability Assessment Report prepared by E2K 
Engineering are followed at future Development 
Permit/Building Permit stage. 

o As per Policy 449, for residential developments relying 
on PSTS, where lot sizes are equal to, or greater than, 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

1.98 acres but less than 3.95 acres the County requires 
the use of Packaged Sewage Treatment Plant on 
individual lots which meet the Bureau de Normalisation 
du Quebeq (NBQ) standards for treatment and the 
requirements set out in Procedure 449; 

o Septic fields should be kept away from the crest of 
the slope by a minimum 15 m setback.  

Water Supply And Waterworks - Section 600.0 & 800.0 
requirements: 

 The Applicant/ Owner had entered into a Water Supply 
Agreement with Doran Consulting Services for the Supply of 
Water from the Westridge Utility System.  A confirmation 
letter dated January 2, 2018 has been provided that the 
water supply is available for the proposed Lot 2 and 3;  

 As a condition of subdivision, the Owner is to provide 
confirmation of the tie-in for connection to Westridge Utility. 
This includes providing the following information: 

o Documentation proving that water supply has been 
purchased for the newly created lot; 

o Documentation proving that water supply infrastructure 
requirements including servicing to the properties have 
been installed or installation is secured between the 
developer and water supplier, to the satisfaction of the 
water supplier and the County. 

Storm Water Management – Section 700.0 requirements: 

 As a condition of Subdivision, a site specific storm water 
management report (SSIP) report will be required in 
accordance with the Springbank Master Drainage Plan 
prepared 2016 MPE Engineering. The report has to 
demonstrate site drainage will not negatively impact the site 
slope stability. Should the SSIP indicate that improvements 
are required the Applicant/Owner shall enter into a Site 
Improvement/Services Agreement with the County for the 
implementation of specific improvements; 

 Any re-configuration of the topography of the land should be 
verified by E2K prior to modification, to ensure slope stability 
meets the required safety factor.  

o The applicant has submitted a conceptual level site 
specific storm water management report  (SSIP) 
prepared by Sedulous Engineering, dated May 1, 2018. 
The report indicates the land that is proposed to be 
subdivided, is suitable for the purpose for which the 
subdivision is intended, from a storm water management 
perspective and no formal stormwater pond or other 
formal stormwater infrastructure is required for this 
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AGENCY COMMENTS 

development. Also, the site conforms to the MDP criteria.  
o Drainage should be maintained so that no ponding water 

can occur near the top of the slope.  

Environmental – Section 900.0 requirements: 

 As a condition of subdivision, an Erosion and Sediment 
Control plan will be required.  

o Approximately 3000 m³ of the southwest portion of the 
remainder parcel is labeled as riparian area in the 
Alberta Merged Wetland Inventory. A very small portion 
of the newly created lot falls in the riparian area 
category. These lands fall within Section 41 regulation of 
the current land use bylaw in effect (Bylaw C-4841-97) 
and also form part of the restrictive covenant area.  

Transportation Services Property access must be from Grandview Rise and not from 
private driveway to the south. 

Application for approach off Grandview Rise has been approved. 

Capital Project Management No concerns. 

Utility Services Because this parcel falls within the Central Springbank ASP, 
(formerly) Agricultural Services has no concerns. 

Circulation Period:  June 6, 2018 – July 9 2018 
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• ROCKY VIEW COUNTY 

Date Mailed: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 

Peterson, Kevin 
 

 

RE: SUBDIVISION TRANSMITTAL OF DECISION 

262075 Rocky View Point 
Rocky View County, AB, T4A OX2 

403-230-1401 
questions@rockyview.ca 

www.rockyview.ca 

File: PL20180049 

Pursuant to a decision of the Subdivision Authority for Rocky View County on December 11, 2018, 
your Subdivision Application was conditionally approved. The conditions of approval are outlined 
below: 

A. That the application to create an ± 0.82 hectare (± 2.02 acre) parcel (Lot 1) with a ± 1.37 hectare 
(± 3.39 acre) remainder (Lot 2) from Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 0611520 within NW-11-24-03-W05M has 
been evaluated in terms of Section 654 of the Municipal Government Act and Section 7 of the 
Subdivision and Development Regulations. Having considered adjacent landowner submissions, it 
is recommended that the application be approved as per the Tentative Plan for the reasons listed 
below: 

1) The application is consistent with the Central Springbank Area Structure Plan; 

2) The subject lands hold the appropriate land use designation; and, 

3) The technical aspects of the subdivision proposal were considered, and there are no technical 
limitations to the proposal. 

B. The Owner is required, at their expense, to complete all conditions attached to and forming part of 
this conditional subdivision approval prior to Rocky View County (the County) authorizing final 
subdivision endorsement. This requires submitting all documentation required to demonstrate 
each specific condition has been met, or agreements (and necessary securities) have been 
provided to ensure the condition will be met, in accordance with all County Policies, Standards and 
Procedures, to the satisfaction of the County, and any other additional party named within a 
specific condition. Technical reports required to be submitted as part of the conditions must be 
prepared by a Qualified Professional, licensed to practice in the Province of Alberta, within the 
appropriate field of practice. ·The conditions of this subdivision approval do not absolve an Owner 
from ensuring all permits, licenses, or approvals required by Federal Provincial, or other 
jurisdictions are obtained. 

C. Further, in accordance with Section 654 and 655 of the Municipal Government Act, the application 
is approved subject to the following conditions of approval: 

Plan of Subdivision 

1) Subdivision is to be effected by a Plan of Survey, pursuant to Section 657 of the Municipal 
Government Act, or such other means satisfactory to the Registrar of the South Alberta Land 
Titles District. 

2) The Owner is to provide a Site Plan, prepared by an Alberta Land Surveyor, which illustrates 

APPENDIX 'B': Transmittal of Decision B-2 
Page 21 of 51

Agenda 
Page 50 of 80



• ROCKY VIEW COUNTY 

the following in relation to the new property lines: 

262075 Rocky View Point 
Rocky View County, AB, T4A OX2 

403-230-1401 
questions@rockyview.ca 

www.rockyview.ca 

a) The Site Plan is to confirm that all existing private sewage treatment systems are located 
within the boundaries of Lot 2, in accordance with the The Alberta Private Sewage Systems 
Standard of Practice 2009. 

Development Agreement- Site Improvements/Services Agreement 

3) The Owner is to enter into a Development Agreement (Site Improvements I Services 
Agreement) with the County and shall: 

a) Be in accordance with the Level 3 Private Sewage Treatment Systems (PSTS) 
Assessment of Site Suitability of Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 0611520 prepared by Sedulous 
Engineering for the construction of a packaged Private Sewage Treatment System; and 

b) Be in accordance with the Slope Stability Assessment (Revision 3) prepared by e2K 
Engineering Ltd. 

Transportation and Access 

4) The Owner shall construct a new paved approach on Grandview Rise in order to provide 
access to Lot 1. If a mutual approach is constructed, the Owner shall: 

a) Provide an access right of way plan; and 

b) Prepare and register respective easements on each title, where required, with those lots 
using the access route, and then be required to join the Homeowner's Association. 

5) The Applicant/Owner shall enter into an Access Easement Agreement with the adjacent 
landowner at Lot 3, Block 1, Plan 9510791, within SW-14-24-3-W5M to provide access to Lot 2 
only, as per the approved Tentative Plan, which shall include: 

a) Registration of the applicable access right-of-way plan. 

Water Servicing 

6) The Owner is to provide confirmation of tie-in for connection to the Westridge Utility System, 
an Alberta Environment licensed piped water supplier, for Lot 1, as shown on the Approved 
Tentative Plan. This includes providing the following information: 

a) Documentation proving that water supply has been purchased for proposed Lot 1; 

b) Documentation proving that all necessary water infrastructure is installed. 

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 

7) The Owner is to provide a Sediment Control Plan. 

Stormwater Conditions 

8) The Owner is to provide and implement a Site Specific Stormwater Management Plan, which 
meets the requirements outlined in the Spring bank Master Drainage Plan.: 

a) Should the (Site Specific) Stormwater Management Plan indicate that improvements are 
required, the Applicant/Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement (Site 
Improvements/Services Agreement) with the County; 
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• ROCKY VIEW COUNTY 

262075 Rocky View Point 
Rocky View County, AB, T4A OX2 

403-230-1401 
questions@rockyview.ca 

www.rockyview.ca 

b) Provision of necessary Alberta Environment and Parks registration documentation and 
approvals for the stormwater infrastructure system. 

Municipal Reserves 

9) The provision of Reserve in the amount of 1 0 percent of the area of Lots 1 and 2, as 
determined by the Plan of Survey, is to be provided by payment of cash-in-lieu in accordance 
with the per acre value as listed in the land appraisal (RHome Appraisals; File 18106047 
dated October 25, 2018), pursuant to Section 666(3) of the Municipal Government Act: 

Payments and Levies 

10) The Owner shall pay the Transportation Off-Site Levy in accordance with Bylaw C-7356-2014. 
The County shall calculate the total amount owing. 

a) From the total gross acreage of Lot 1 to be subdivided as shown on the Plan of Survey; 
and 

b) That payment of the Transportation Off-Site Levy on Lot 2 to be subdivided as shown on 
the Plan of Survey be deferred. 

11) The Owner shall pay the County subdivision endorsement fee, in accordance with the Master 
Rates Bylaw, for the creation of one new Lot. 

Homeowners Association 

12) The Owner shall legally amend the existing Homeowners' Association (HOA), and an 
encumbrance or instrument shall be concurrently registered against the title of each new lot 
created (Lot 1}, requiring that each individual Lot Owner is a member of the Home Owners' or 
Lot Owners' Association: 

Taxes 

a) The HOA agreement shall specify the future maintenance obligations of the Homeowners' 
Association for on-site pathways and community landscaping, residential solid waste 
collection at minimum. 

13) All taxes owing, up to and including the year in which subdivision is to be registered, are to be 
paid to Rocky View County prior to signing the final documents pursuant to Section 654(1) of 
the Municipal Government Act. 

D. SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY DIRECTION: 

1) Prior to final endorsement of the Subdivision, the Planning Department is directed to present 
the Owner with a Voluntary Recreation Contribution Form and ask them if they will contribute to 
the Fund in accordance with the contributions prescribed in the Master Rates Bylaw. 

Prior to the submission of any final documents, we advise that it is the applicant's 
responsibility to ensure that all conditions of approval have been met and all approval fees 
paid within ONE YEAR of the approval date, and that the Municipality has received 
documented evidence to this effect. 

Pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, and in keeping with the instructions set out in the attached 
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'ROCKY VIEW COUNTY 

262075 Rocky View Point 
Rocky View County, AB, T4A OX2 

403-230-1401 
questions@rockyview.ca 

www.rockyview.ca 

Notice of Appeal form, an appeal or dispute from this decision, or the conditions, may be commenced 
within 21 days from the date of this letter by: 

a) the applicant; 

b) a Government Department where a referral is required pursuant to the Subdivision and 
Development Regulation; and/or 

c) a school authority with respect to Reserve 

An appeal to this decision rests with the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. Use of the 
attached Notice of Subdivision Appeal form is required for submission of the appeal. 

DUE TO THE POSSIBILITY OF APPEALS, any development or steps necessary to meet the 
conditions of approval should not occur within 21 days from the date of this letter. 

The Subdivision Authority reserves the right to make corrections to any technical or clerical errors or 
omissions to this decision. 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact Oksana Newmen at 403-520-7265 for 
assistance and quote the file number as noted above. 

Charlotte Satink 
Municipal Clerk 
403-520-1651 
csatink@rockyview.ca 

cc: Peterson, Kevin & Jolene 
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Subdivision Proposal: 
To create a± 0.82 hectare(± 2.02 acre) parcel with ±1.37 hectare(± 3.39 acre) remainder. 
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Surveyor's Notes: 

Lot2 
± 1.37 ha 

(± 3.39 ac) 

1. Parcels must meet minimum size 
and setback requirements of Land 
Use Bylaw C-4841-97. 

, 
~, 

rv 
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Lot 1 
± 0.82 ha 

(± 2.02 ac) 

2. Refer to Notice of Transmittal for 
approval conditions related to this 
Tentative Plan. 

TENTATIVE PLAN 

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520 
NW-11-24-03-WOSM 

Date: May 23, 2018 Division# 3 File: 04711031 

J 
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Notice of Appeal 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

Development Authority Decision 
D Approval 
~nditions of Approval 

0 Refusal 

Subdivision Authority Decision 
OApproval 
0 Conditions of Approval 
0 Refusal 

Reasons for Appeal (attach separate page if required) 

Decision of Enforcement Services 
D Stop Order 

This information is collected for Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of Rocky View County and will be used to 
process your appeal and to create a public record of the appeal hearing. The Information Is collected under the authority of 
the Freedom of Information ond Protection of Prlvocy Ad, section 33(c) and sections 645, 678, and 686 of the Municipal 
Government Ad. If you have questions regarding the collection or use of this Information, contact the Manager of Legislative 
and Legal Services at 403-230:, 401. 

rgnature 

Last updated: November 16, 2017 Page lof 2 
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From: holtnusery ] 
Sent: Friday, January 11, 2019 8:01 AM 
To: Oksana Newmen 
Subject: Fw: Kevin Peterson Appeal -Jan 11, 2019 

Oksana 
Find attached my notice of appeal 
Not sure whether it was the mail strike or Christmas but 
I only received the letter 1st of this week 
Kevin 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Jolene M  
To:  
Sent: Friday, January 11, 2019, 07:54:28 AM MST 
Subject: Kevin Peterson Appeal -Jan 11, 2019 

Scanned with TurboScan. 

1 
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

LOCATION PLAN
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

TENTATIVE PLAN

Surveyor’s Notes: 

1. Parcels must meet minimum size 
and setback requirements of Land 
Use Bylaw C-4841-97.

2. Refer to Notice of Transmittal for 
approval conditions related to this 
Tentative Plan.

Subdivision Proposal:
To create a ± 0.82 hectare (± 2.02 acre) parcel with ±1.37 hectare (± 3.39 acre) remainder.

Lot 2
± 1.37 ha 

(± 3.39 ac)

Lot 1
± 0.82 ha

(± 2.02 ac) 
Legend

Accessory Building

Dwelling

Access
Existing Driveway
Septic System
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

LAND USE MAP

Ranch and Farm B-1 Highway Business 
RF2 Ranch and Farm Two B-2 General Business
RF3 Ranch and Farm Three B-3 Limited Business
AH Agricultural Holding B-4 Recreation Business
F Farmstead B-5 Agricultural Business
R-1 Residential One B-6 Local Business
R-2 Residential Two NRI Natural Resource Industrial
R-3 Residential Three HR-1 Hamlet Residential Single Family
DC Direct Control HR-2 Hamlet Residential (2)
PS Public Service HC Hamlet Commercial

AP Airport
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

AIR PHOTO 
Spring 2016

Note: Post processing of raw aerial 
photography may cause varying degrees 

of visual distortion at the local level.
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

TOPOGRAPHY
Contour Interval 2 M

Contours are generated using 10m grid 
points, and depict general topographic 

features of the area.  Detail accuracy at a 
local scale cannot be guaranteed.  They 

are included for reference use only. 
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

1

1

2

2
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

1

1

22
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

LEVEL 3 PSTS MAP

(By Sedulous Engineering)
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

SOIL MAP

CLI Class
1 - No significant limitation
2 - Slight limitations
3 - Moderate limitations
4 - Severe limitations
5 - Very severe limitations
6 - Production is not feasible
7 - No capability

Limitations
B - brush/tree cover
C - climate
D - low permeability
E - erosion damage
F - poor fertility
G - Steep slopes
H - temperature
I - flooding
J - field size/shape
K - shallow profile development
M - low moisture holding, adverse texture

N - high salinity
P - excessive surface stoniness
R - shallowness to bedrock
S - high sodicity
T - adverse topography
U - prior earth moving
V - high acid content
W - excessive wetness/poor drainage
X - deep organic deposit
Y - slowly permeable
Z - relatively impermeable

LAND CAPABILITY CLASSIFICATION LEGEND
Limitations refer to cereal, oilseeds and tame hay crops
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

HISTORIC SUBDIVISION MAP

Legend – Plan numbers
• First two numbers of the Plan Number indicate the year of subdivision registration.
• Plan numbers that include letters were registered before 1973 and do not reference a year
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Date: ____________ File: _____________

Lot:1 Block:1 Plan:0611520
NW-11-24-03-W05M 

04711031May 23, 2018 Division # 3

LANDOWNER CIRCULATION AREA

Legend

Circulation Area

Subject Lands

 Letters in Opposition 

 Letters in Support 
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